

No. 99-474

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF ADMINISTRATION
AND FINANCE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND PHILMORE ANDERSON, III,
STATE PURCHASING AGENT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,
Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL**

Filed February 14, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE BURMA LAW UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES UPON THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S EXCLUSIVE FOREIGN-AFFAIRS POWER	10
A. Prior To The Framing, The Conduct Of Foreign Relations By Individual States Threatened The National Government's Ability To Conduct Effective Foreign Policy..	11
B. The Constitution Was Designed To Place Exclusive Control Of Foreign Affairs In The Hands Of The Federal Government.....	14
C. A Long And Unbroken Line Of This Court's Decisions Has Held That The Foreign-Affairs Power Is Vested Exclusively In The Federal Government	19
D. The Burma Law Is A Foreign-Policy Measure That Intrudes Into The Exclusive Federal Sphere	25
II. THE BURMA LAW VIOLATES THE FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE	33
A. The Burma Law Discriminates Against Foreign Commerce, Seeks To Regulate Extraterritorial Conduct, And Interferes With The National Government's One Voice On Foreign Commercial Relations	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Market-Participant Exception Does Not Save The Burma Law Because The Law Is Regulatory, Not Proprietary	36
III. THE BURMA LAW IS PREEMPTED	43
A. State Foreign-Affairs Laws Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny	43
B. The Massachusetts Law Disrupts The Carefully Crafted Federal Balance	44
IV. CONGRESS HAS NOT APPROVED THE MASSACHUSETTS BURMA LAW	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Air Transport Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1149 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	35
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	21
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Massachusetts Water Resources Authority</i> , 935 F.2d 345 (1st Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>rev'd</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	41
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	35
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	28
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	19
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	33, 48, 49
<i>Board of Trustees v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 562 A.2d 720 (Md. 1989)	11
<i>Board of Trustees v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	20
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	18
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	43
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	35, 48
<i>Building and Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Massachusetts /Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	38, 40, 42
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933)	20
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	46, 47
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	32, 37, 42
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States (The Chinese Exclusion Case)</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38, 41
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	36
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1851)	34
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	24
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	24, 47
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	20
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	46
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) ..	31
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	38, 40
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	44
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) ..17, 19, 43, 44, 46	
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840) ..	19, 28
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	37, 39
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	34
<i>International Longshoremen's Association, AFL-CIO v. Allied International, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982)	26
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	46
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	35, 36, 43
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Department of Revenue and Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	33, 34
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	48
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	24
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	44
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	28
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) ..	34, 41
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. New York Commission on Human Rights</i> , 393 N.Y.S.2d 312 (1977)	10
<i>Oldfield v. Marriott</i> , 51 U.S. (10 How.) 146 (1850)	12, 14
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	33
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) ..	44
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	37, 42
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	21
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980) (per curiam)	28
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	passim
<i>Springfield Rare Coin Galleries v. Johnson</i> , 503 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 1986)	10
<i>Tayyari v. New Mexico State University</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1365 (D.N.M. 1980)	10
<i>The Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)	20
<i>United Building & Construction Trades Council v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	32, 38
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887)	20, 31
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	19
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	20
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	19, 46
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	37, 38, 40
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) ..	38, 41, 46
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	28
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, FEDERAL STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS		Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8		15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10	16, 28	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2		16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3		16
19 U.S.C. § 3512(b) (2) (A)		47
50 U.S.C. App. § 2407(c)		50
Act of July 4, 1789, 1 stat. 24		18
Act of July 20, 1789, 1 Stat. 27		18
Act of July 27, 1789, 1 Stat. 28		18
Act of March 26, 1790, 1 Stat. 103		18
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112		18
Act of July 1, 1790, 1 Stat. 128		18
Act of March 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 214		18
Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-114, 110 Stat. 785		26
Iran-Libya Sanctions Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 172, 110 Stat. 1541		26
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 570, 110 Stat. 3009-167 (1996)	3, 4, 44, 45	3, 4, 44, 45
Uruguay Round Agreements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809		47
Exec. Ord. No. 12,543, 51 Fed. Reg. 875 (1986)		26
Exec. Ord. No. 12,722, 55 Fed. Reg. 31,803 (1990) ..		26
Exec. Ord. No. 12,810, 57 Fed. Reg. 24,347 (1992) ..		26
Exec. Ord. No. 13,047, 62 Fed. Reg. 28,301 (1997) ..	4, 45	4, 45
Exec. Ord. No. 13,059, 62 Fed. Reg. 44,531 (1997) ..		26
Exec. Ord. No. 13,067, 62 Fed. Reg. 59,989 (1997) ..		26
STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS		
Act of June 25, 1996, ch. 130, § 1, 1996 Mass. Acts 210 (codified at Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 7, §§ 22G- 22M)	1, 28, 45	1, 28, 45
Alameda Cty., Cal., Admin. Code, Title 4, ch. 4.32 (1999)		5
Alameda Cty., Cal., Admin. Code, Title 4, ch. 4.36 (1999)		5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Amherst Mass., Annual Town Mtg. Art. 43 (May 14, 1997)	5
Berkeley, Cal., Res. No. 59-853-N.S. (Jan. 12, 1999)	5
Brookline, Mass., Res. Spec. Town Mtg. (Nov. 4, 1997)	5
Cambridge, Mass., City Council Res. (July 27, 1998)	5
Chapel Hill, N.C., Res. 97-1-13/R-16 (Jan. 13, 1997)	5
Los Angeles, Cal., Admin. Code, Ord. No. 138,300 div. 10, art. 12 (1999)	5
New York, N.Y., Local Law No. 33 (May 30, 1997)	5
Newton, Mass., Ord. V-146 (Nov. 3, 1997)	5
Palo Alto, Cal., Res. 7715 (Oct. 20, 1997)	5
Portland, Or., Res. 35,710 (July 8, 1998)	5
Quincy, Mass., Municipal Code, Title 2, Ch. 2.48 (1997)	5
Resolve of Feb. 1, 1790, ch. 42, 1789-1790 Mass. Resolves 635	19
Santa Cruz, Cal., Res. NS-23,401 (July 8, 1997)	5
Somerville, Mass., Ord. No. 1998-1, § 2-386 (Feb. 1998)	5
Takoma Park, Md., Ord. 1996-33 (Oct. 1996)	5
West Hollywood, Cal., Municipal Code, Sec. 2701 (1998)	5
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
142 Cong. Rec. S8746 (daily ed. July 25, 1996)	4
142 Cong. Rec. S8751 (daily ed. July 25, 1996)	45
H.R. Res. 548, 549, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	49
President's Message to Congress Transmitting Exec. Order No. 13,047 (May 20, 1997)	4
S. 1092, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	4, 45
Cal. A.B. 888, 1997-98 Regular Sess. (Cal. 1998) ..	5
Conn. H.R. 6354, Jan. Sess. 1997 (Conn. 1997)	5
N.C. S. 1054, 1997 Sess. (N.C. 1997)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. A.B. 9147, 1998 Sess. (N.Y. 1998)	5
S. 354, 1998 Regular Sess. (Md. 1998)	5
S. 984, Jan. Sess. 1997 (R.I. 1997)	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
S. Bemis, <i>A Diplomatic History of the United States</i> (1936)	13, 14
H. Black, <i>Handbook of American Constitutional Law</i> (1895)	22
T. Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868)	22
Denning & McCall, <i>The Constitutionality of State and Local "Sanctions" Against Foreign Countries: Affairs of State, States' Affairs, or a Sorry State of Affairs?</i> , 26 <i>Hast. Const. L.Q.</i> 307 (1999)	15
R. Ellings, <i>Embargoes and World Power: Lessons From American Foreign Policy</i> (1985)	31
R. Fallon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (4th ed. 1996) ..	23
Fenton, <i>The Fallacy of Federalism in Foreign Affairs: State and Local Foreign Policy Trade Restrictions</i> , 13 <i>Nw. J. Int'l L. & Bus.</i> 563 (1993)	30
Investor Responsibility Research Center, <i>State and Local Selective Purchasing Laws As of September 1997</i>	32
Jay, <i>An Address to the People of the State of New-York On the Subject of the Constitution, Agreed Upon At Philadelphia, The 17th of September 1787</i> , in <i>Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States</i> 72 (P.L. Ford. ed. 1971)	11
Larson, <i>State and Local Sanctions: Remarks to the Council of State Governments</i> (Dec. 8, 1998)	4, 29, 45
LeFeber, <i>The Constitution and United States Foreign Policy: An Interpretation</i> , 74 <i>J. Am. Hist.</i> 695 (1987)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letters of Agrippa (Jan. 14, 1788), in 4 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> § 4.6.54 (H. Storing ed. 1981)	18
Letter from the Federal Farmer to the Republican III (Oct. 10, 1787), in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> § 2.8.35 (H. Storing ed. 1981)	17
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Dec. 16, 1786), in 10 <i>Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 603 (J. Boyd ed. 1954)	18
L. Levy, <i>Original Intent and the Framers' Constitution</i> (1988)	15
J. Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1966)	15
Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , in <i>The Mind of the Founder: Sources of the Political Thought of James Madison</i> (M. Myers ed. 1973)	23
Maier, <i>The Bases and Range of Federal Common Law In Private International Matters</i> , 5 <i>Vand. J. Transnat'l L.</i> 133 (1971)	29
F. Marks, <i>Independence on Trial: Foreign Affairs and the Making of the Constitution</i> (1973)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Moore, <i>Federalism and Foreign Relations</i> , 1965 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 248	24
Rakove, <i>Making Foreign Policy—The View From 1787</i> , in <i>Foreign Policy and the Constitution</i> (R. Goldwin & R. Licht eds. 1990)	12
J. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996)	23
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 207 (1987)	31
H. Rottschaefer, <i>Handbook of American Constitutional Law</i> (1939)	22
Schmahmann & Finch, <i>The Unconstitutionality of State and Local Enactments in the United States Restricting Business Ties With Burma (Myanmar)</i> , 30 <i>Vand. J. Transnat'l L.</i> 175 (1997)	5, 6, 28
